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Lawrence w. Bierlein, Esq. Compresse~ Gas Association 910 Seventeenth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 

IO&.tC \\'ASTI "'"'C l~.tlACI.,.CY "IPO."'SE 

Dear Mr. Bierlein: 

~his is in response to your inquiry on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) requireQents to handle residues removed from compre~sed gas cylinders. 
We understand that cylinders (defined generally under Department of ~ransportation regulations, 49 CFR 171.8, as pressure vessels having a water capacity not exceeding 1000 pounds and constructed in accordance with DOT requirements) are typical'·~· returned to gas suppliers containing gaseous residues. ~ further understand that these returned cylinders often are •topped off• without discard of the residues, and with reclamation of the residues by t.h• gas supplier.. In. these situations, the residues are not solid wastes under 5261.2, and thus, do not entail consideration of compliance with t:he hazardous waste regulations. (See letter from John P. Lehman to you c!atea tJa-1ember 3, 1980.) 

If the gas supplier, however, ~ecides to discard cylinders containing gaseous, liquid, or physically solid residues • {i.e •• non-eapty containers) that aeet the definitions in 40 CFR Part 261, the rasiduea in the cylinder• become tiazardous wastes because they an being diaca=~, an:! these residues (and the cylinders) ~ust be handled in compliance with the regulations. Any shipment of these contained gaseous or other wastes off-site aust be in eompliance with -all generator anc5 tranaport.ea:- requinmenta under 40 CFR Parts 262 and 263. Additionally, any such 9•• cylinaers which are discarded or inteDdecS to".M.r4iscarded must be managed in accordance with the requinaeni:• under 40 CFJt Parts 264 to 267. I'Ltrthermore, any liquid UF.·flbpically solid wastes removed fro• the cylinders or derivea fra.-the treatment of the contained gases, such as scrubber residues or waste neutralizing solutions, that ·are bazar~oua •ust be .. naged in ac~ordance with the Subtitle c waste regulations. · 
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!he primary question rais~~ by the Ce~?~~sseu Cas A$soc1ation relates to the hwnclii,.._ ea..--,. ......... , .... 1-rea.cN....._..roow .,.,.,.. •• 81ld neutrali ..e.'" a:nW,•• F f!HH:i er v~n~~ ~- tftr•"• alpiten-:,- an:l apecifiall!' vhether-t!H.s act1v1ty cout.-.K...tu the ~:sa:'lagel:lent of hazar:!~..a• waate under the RCRA regulations. EPA ~oes not cor.strue the pres.nt regulations as~pplyift! to these practices. EPA has prioritized its regulatory efforts reserdin; haz~re9us wastes, and concluded that the flaring and ventiftg of hazareoua co~pressed gases or gases that are neutralized or scrubbe~ prior to their nlease to the en•liro:t..-.ent ~oes not c5•=anc5 !=:ediate regulatory attentioft under the heza~ous \taste re;uletions. Accordingly, it is the positioft of the Agency that any ges cylinder handling facility is not aabject presently to regulations promulgated under the Resn~rce Consenation and Recovery Ac:.t, in the hendling, neu~ralizatibn, scrubbing, flaring or venting of gaseous residues removed from compressed gas cylinders. 
The Comp~essed Ges·Association has conten~ed that the Agency lacks juris~iction under RCRA to resulate the neutralization, scrubbing, flaring or vent in; cf gases removed from cylind~rs, b~sed on the'definition of •solid waste• in section 1004 of RCRA and the le;isl&tive history cf the statute. I~ light of the Agency's cetermination expressed in this letter, that such activities are ~~t covered by tcday•s RCRA regulations, ve see no need to resolve the juris~ictional issue at this t.ime~ 'l'he. Com­pressed Gas Assoc :. ttion possesses the ·right to peti t!on the Court ol Appeals for review if and when the Agency asserts jurisdiction unaer RCPA over these activities in the future. 

Sincerely yours, 

&: ~"F"'-
. Christop er • ~?er 

Acting Assistant Administrator 
for Solid iiaste and Eraergency ?.esponse 

2 

" 

• 



. ..... ,! .... 

La\Jcence t~. Bierlein, Esq. 
Compr~ssed Gas Association 910 Seventeenth Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 

Dear Mr. Bierlein: 

0"'"•CE 011 
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This is in response to your inqui=y on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) requirem~nts to handle residues removed from compressed gas cylinders. 
l·Te understand that cylinders {defined generally und~r Department of Transpoctation regulations, 49 CFR 171.8, as pressure vessels having a water capacity not exceeding 1000 pounds and construct~d in accordance with DOT requirements) are typical~~ returned to gas suppliers containing gaseou& residues. t-f~ further understand that these returned cylinders often are "topped off" without discard of the residues, and with reclamation of the residues by the gas supplier~ In these situations, the residues are not solid wastes under §261.2, and thus, do not entail consideration of compliance with the hazardous to/aste regulations. (See letter from John Ct. Lehman to you dated Uov·ember 3, 1980.) 

If the gas supplier, ho\·lever, decides to discard cylinders containing gaseous, liquid, or physically solid residues (i.~., non-empty containers) that meet the definitions in 40 CFR Part 261, the residues in the cylinders become nazardous wastes because they are being discarded, and these residues (and the cylinders) must be handled in compliance with the regulations. Any shipment of these contained gaseous or other wastes off-site must be in compliance \'lith all generator and transporter requirements under 40 CFR Parts 262 and 263. Additionally, any such gas cylinders which are discarded or intended to be discarded must be managed in accordance with the requirements under 40 CFR Parts 264 to 267. Furthermore, any liquid or physically solid \lastes; removed from the cylinders or derived from the treatment of the contained gases, such as scrubber residues or waste neutralizing solutions, that are hazardou~ must be managed in accordance with the Subtitle C wastE! regulations. 
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. The p~imary qu~~~ion rais~o by t~9 C~~~=~ss~~ Gas A::;sociation relates to the h~n:J!ing o! ;.:1~-s:o~s rcsidu::!s r11mcvcd frO*:q:lin.-'ie rs. an:; ne u ~ra 1 i z~d, s = =~ o:na I flared 1 or 
vcnt~d to the at~osr'b~r!!, an~ sp~cific.!ll:,r ·.-r.at!1er this activity coaaitut'!s the! i::a:tagcr.tent of ~azar~o~s waste:, undar the RCRA regulations. ~PA does not co~s~~~= :~e pres~nt regulations as applying to these practic~s. EPA has prioritizC!d its rP.gulatory ef!orts rega::din; hazar::ous ·.:astes, and concluded that the f larinq and venting of hazarcqus co~;~?rC!ssed gases., or gases that are n~ut=alized or sc::ubb~d prior to their rnlease to the en•1iro:1~~nt does not de.::.and :.~-:ediate regulator? attention under the ha:ar-cous uaste re;ula.ti':lns. Accordingly, it is the position o: the Agency that any gas cylinder har.dling facility is not subj"!ct· ?!:'~sently to regulations promulgated under the Reso.Jrce Cons~rvation and Recovery "c:, in the handling, neu~ralization, scrubbing, flaring or venting of gaseous residues re:r.ov~ci from compress-!d gas cylinders. 

The Comp::essed Gas Association has ·CO!'ltended that the Ag~ncy lacks jurisdiction uncle:: RCRA to r~gulate the neutralization, scrubbing, flaring or ventin; of gases reliloved fror:\ cylin:lsrs, b~sed on the definition of •solitl \-laste• in section 1004 of RCRA and the legislative history of the statute. In light of the Agency's det'!rmination expressed in this lett~r, that such activities are n~t covered by today's RCRA regulations, we see no need to resolve the juristi ic tiona! iss:.!e. at this tir:e. The Com­pressed Gas As soc:. 1 tion possesses the right to petition the Court of Appeals for rev iev/ if and \ihen the Agency asserts jurisdiction under RC?A over these aativities in the future. 

Sincerely yours, 

Chr}6£0fir:-:--
Actin1 Assistant Ad~inistrator 

for Solid ~iaste and Emergency ~esponse 
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